financial statements. There are no new accounting standards or amendments effective January 1,
2015 that would have had a material impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements.

4. Restatement of prior years:

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company corrected the accounting for certain
financial instruments that were denominated in a foreign currency or included as foreign currency
embedded derivatives - these include all non-broker warrants. Previously, the Company accounted

for the warrants as a component of equity; however, in accordance with IAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, warrants denominated in a foreign currency and foreign
currency embedded derivatives are required to be classified as liabilities under IFRS and marked to
fair value through profit and loss each reporting period. There is no impact on total assets, revenue,
costs of sales, operating loss, or total cash flows from operating activities, as a result of this
restatement.

The financial statement impact of the change in accounting at June 30, 2014 is as follows:

For the three months ended June 30, 2014
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of
Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

Financing costs (308)$   (13)$   (321)$
Change in fair value of derivative instruments -   176   176
Net loss for the period (3,545)   163   (3,382)
Comprehensive loss for the period (3,543)   163   (3,380)

For the six months ended June 30, 2014
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of
Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

Financing costs (512)$   2$   (510)$
Change in fair value of derivative instruments -   1,405   1,405
Deferred income tax recovery 79   239   318
Net loss for the period (7,363)   1,646   (5,717)
Comprehensive loss for the period (7,362)   1,646   (5,716)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.08)   0.02   (0.06)

June 30, 2014
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of
Changes in Equity

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

Comprehensive loss for the period (7,362)$   1,645$   (5,717)$
Share capital 197,464   (3,087)   194,377
Contributed surplus 11,054   91   11,145
Deficit (208,468)   3,398   (205,070)

28 SECOND QUARTER 2015 INTERMAP TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

5. Property and equipment:

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company disposed of fully depreciated assets of $96,
recognized a gain of $47 on the sale of those assets, and received cash proceeds of $Nil.

6.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

(1) Accrued liabilities include $842 of accrued interest on promissory notes payable for the six months ended June
30, 2015 ($737 – twelve months ended December 31, 2014).

INTERMAP TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of United States dollars, except per share information)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 Page 5

5. Property and equipment:

Property and equipment Aircraft
Mapping

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures &

auto Leases
Under

construction Total

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,708$   940$   6$   179$   -$   2,833$

Additions -   34   -   -   -   34
Depreciation (115)   (108)   -   (19)   -   (242)

Balance at March 31, 2015 1,593   866   6   160   -   2,625

Additions -   -   -   -   -   -
Depreciation (115)   (110)   -   (19)   -   (244)

Balance at June 30, 2015 1,478$   756$   6$   141$   -$   2,381$

Property and equipment Aircraft
Mapping

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures &

auto Leases
Under

construction Total

Cost 10,951$   27,393$   372$   921$   -$   39,637$

Accumulated depreciation (9,243)   (26,453)   (366)   (742)   -   (36,804)

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,708$   940$   6$   179$   -$   2,833$

Cost 10,951$   27,333$   372$   919$   -$   39,575$

Accumulated depreciation (9,473)   (26,577)   (366)   (778)   -   (37,194)

Balance at June 30, 2015 1,478$   756$   6$   141$   -$   2,381$

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company disposed of fully depreciated assets of
$96, recognized a gain of $47 on the sale of those assets, and received cash proceeds of $Nil.

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

June 30, December 31,
2015 2014

Accounts payable 2,375$   1,513$
Accrued liablities(1) 2,641   2,259
Other taxes payable 27   13

5,043$   3,785$

(1) Accrued liabilities include $842 of accrued interest on promissory notes payable for the six
months ended June 30, 2015 ($737 – twelve months ended December 31, 2014).

INTERMAP TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of United States dollars, except per share information)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 Page 5

5. Property and equipment:

Property and equipment Aircraft
Mapping

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures &

auto Leases
Under

construction Total

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,708$   940$   6$   179$   -$   2,833$

Additions -   34   -   -   -   34
Depreciation (115)   (108)   -   (19)   -   (242)

Balance at March 31, 2015 1,593   866   6   160   -   2,625

Additions -   -   -   -   -   -
Depreciation (115)   (110)   -   (19)   -   (244)

Balance at June 30, 2015 1,478$   756$   6$   141$   -$   2,381$

Property and equipment Aircraft
Mapping

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures &

auto Leases
Under

construction Total

Cost 10,951$   27,393$   372$   921$   -$   39,637$

Accumulated depreciation (9,243)   (26,453)   (366)   (742)   -   (36,804)

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,708$   940$   6$   179$   -$   2,833$

Cost 10,951$   27,333$   372$   919$   -$   39,575$

Accumulated depreciation (9,473)   (26,577)   (366)   (778)   -   (37,194)

Balance at June 30, 2015 1,478$   756$   6$   141$   -$   2,381$

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company disposed of fully depreciated assets of
$96, recognized a gain of $47 on the sale of those assets, and received cash proceeds of $Nil.

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

June 30, December 31,
2015 2014

Accounts payable 2,375$   1,513$
Accrued liablities(1) 2,641   2,259
Other taxes payable 27   13

5,043$   3,785$

(1) Accrued liabilities include $842 of accrued interest on promissory notes payable for the six